

ITNL OFFSHORE TWO PTE. LTD.

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

2016-2017

Special Purpose Financial Statements
ITNL OFFSHORE TWO PTE. LTD., SINGAPORE

Balance Sheet as at March 31, 2017

	Notes	As at March 31, 2017		As at March 31, 2016		Equivalent ₹
ASSETS						
Non-current Assets						
Financial assets						
(i) Loans	4		7,094,276,386			6,791,694,159
Total Non-current Assets			7,094,276,386			6,791,694,159
Current Assets						
(a) Financial assets						
(i) Cash and cash equivalents	6	42,182,625		176,987,940		
(ii) Bank balances other than (i) above	6	15,492,070		13,305,507		
(iii) Other financial assets	5	457,339,000	515,013,695	229,454,300		419,747,747
(b) Other current assets	7		1,505,186			1,678,746
			516,518,881			421,426,493
Total Current Assets			516,518,881			421,426,493
Total Assets			7,610,795,267			7,213,120,652
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES						
Equity						
(a) Equity share capital	8	3,181,443		3,181,443		
(b) Other Equity	9	11,742,747		69,491,199		
Equity attributable to owners of the Company			14,924,190			72,672,642
Total Equity			14,924,190			72,672,642
LIABILITIES						
Non-current Liabilities						
Financial Liabilities						
(i) Borrowings	10		-	6,915,947,958		6,915,947,958
Total Non-current Liabilities						6,915,947,958
Current liabilities						
(a) Financial liabilities						
(i) Borrowings	11	445,586,894		-		
(ii) Trade payables	14	130,696,403		70,908,278		
(iii) Other financial liabilities	12	6,993,716,919	7,570,000,216	138,232,192		209,140,470
(b) Current tax liabilities (Net)	15		6,425,052			6,573,126
(c) Other current liabilities	13		19,445,809			8,786,456
			7,595,871,077			224,500,052
Total Current Liabilities			7,595,871,077			224,500,052
Total Liabilities			7,595,871,077			7,140,448,010
Total Equity and Liabilities			7,610,795,267			7,213,120,652

Notes 1 to 24 forms part of the special purpose financial statements.

For and on behalf of the Board

Sd/-

Sd/-

Sd/-

Special Purpose Financial Statements
ITNL OFFSHORE TWO PTE. LTD., SINGAPORE

Statement of Profit and Loss for the year ended March 31,2017

			Equivalent ₹
	Notes	Year ended March 31, 2017	For the period February 9,2015 to March 31, 2016
Revenue from Operations	16	471,273,583	418,440,764
Other income	17	52,347,702	1,820,595
Total Income		523,621,285	420,261,359
Expenses			
Finance costs	18	496,962,662	474,247,462
Other expenses	19	21,024,946	24,450,140
Total expenses		517,987,608	498,697,602
Profit/(Loss) before exceptional items and tax		5,633,677	(78,436,243)
Add: Exceptional items		-	-
Profit/(Loss) before tax		5,633,677	(78,436,243)
Less: Tax expense		-	6,487,468
Current tax	20	-	-
		-	6,487,468
Profit/(Loss) for the year		5,633,677	(84,923,711)
Other Comprehensive Income			
(i) Items that may be reclassified to profit or loss			
Effective portion of gains/losses on designated portion of hedging instrument		(65,058,178)	155,401,003
Exchange differences in translating the financial statements of foreign operations		1,676,049	(986,093)
Total other comprehensive (loss)/income		(63,382,129)	154,414,910
Total comprehensive (loss)/income for the year		(57,748,452)	69,491,199
Profit/(Loss) for the year attributable to:			
- Owners of the Company		5,633,677	(84,923,711)
		5,633,677	(84,923,711)
Other comprehensive (loss)/income for the year attributable to:			
- Owners of the Company		(63,382,129)	154,414,910
		(63,382,129)	154,414,910
Total comprehensive (loss)/income for the year attributable to:			
- Owners of the Company		(57,748,452)	69,491,199
		(57,748,452)	69,491,199
Earnings per equity share	21		
(1) Basic (in Rs.)		113	(2,062)
(2) Diluted (in Rs.)		113	(2,062)

Notes 1 to 24 forms part of the special purpose financial statements.

For and on behalf of the Board

Sd/-

Sd/-

Sd/-

Special Purpose Financial Statements
ITNL OFFSHORE TWO PTE. LTD., SINGAPORE

Statement of Cash Flows for the year ended March 31, 2017

	Year ended March 31, 2017	For the period February 9, 2015 to March 31, 2016
Cash flows from operating activities		
Profit/(Loss) for the year	5,633,677	(84,923,711)
Adjustments for:		
Income tax expense recognised in Statement of Profit and Loss	-	6,487,468
Amortisation of Bond Issue Expenses	82,873,352	77,599,912
	88,507,029	(836,331)
Movements in working capital:		
Increase in Current and Non Current Assets	(795,087,973)	(228,378,022)
Decrease in Current and Non Current Liabilities	102,494,486	221,824,091
Long term loans given	-	(6,710,739,588)
	(692,593,486)	(6,717,293,519)
Cash used in operations	(604,086,457)	(6,718,129,850)
Income taxes paid	-	6,487,468
Net cash used by operating activities	(604,086,457)	(6,724,617,318)
Cash flows from investing activities		
Increase in Bank balance / deposits held as security against borrowings	(2,571,942)	(13,146,911)
Net cash used in investing activities	(2,571,942)	(13,146,911)
Cash flows from financing activities		
Proceeds from Issue of Shares	-	3,181,443
Bond Issue expenses paid	-	(77,599,912)
Proceeds from issue of Bonds (net)	-	6,987,061,004
Short term loan taken from related party	471,333,972	-
Net cash generated by financing activities	471,333,972	6,912,642,535
Net (decrease)/Increase in cash and cash equivalents	(135,324,427)	174,878,306
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year	176,987,940	-
Effects of exchange rate changes on the balance of cash and cash equivalents held in foreign currencies	519,111	2,109,634
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year	42,182,625	176,987,940

Notes 1 to 24 forms part of the special purpose financial statements.

For and on behalf of the Board

Sd/-

Sd/-

Sd/-

ITNL OFFSHORE TWO PTE. LTD., SINGAPORE

Notes forming part of the Special Purpose Financial Statements for the year ended March 31, 2017

Statement of changes in equity for the year ended March 31, 2017

Equivalent ₹

Equity share capital	For the Year Ended March 31, 2017	For the Year Ended March 31, 2016
Balance as at the beginning of the year	3,181,443	3,181,443
Changes in equity share capital during the year	-	-
Balance as at end of the year	3,181,443	3,181,443

Statement of changes in equity for the year ended March 31, 2017				Equivalent ₹
Other equity	Reserves and surplus	Items of other comprehensive income		Total
	Retained earnings	Effective portion of cash flow hedge	Foreign currency translation	
Balance as at April 1, 2016	(84,923,711)	155,401,003	(986,093)	69,491,199
Profit for the year	5,633,677	-	-	5,633,677
Other comprehensive loss for the year, net of income tax	-	(65,058,178)	-	(65,058,178)
Total comprehensive income for the year	5,633,677	(65,058,178)	-	(59,424,501)
Gain arising on changes in foreign exchange	-	-	1,676,049	1,676,049
Balance as at March 31, 2017	(79,290,034)	90,342,825	689,956	11,742,747

Statement of changes in equity for the year ended March 31, 2016				Equivalent ₹
Other equity	Reserves and surplus	Items of other comprehensive income		Total
	Retained earnings	Effective portion of cash flow hedge	Foreign currency translation	
Balance as at April 1, 2015	-	-	-	-
Loss for the year	(84,923,711)	-	-	(84,923,711)
Other comprehensive income for the year, net of income tax	-	155,401,003	-	155,401,003
Total comprehensive income for the year	(84,923,711)	155,401,003	-	70,477,292
Loss arising on changes in foreign exchange	-	-	(986,093)	(986,093)
Balance as at March 31, 2016	(84,923,711)	155,401,003	(986,093)	69,491,199

ITNL OFFSHORE TWO PTE. LTD., SINGAPORE

Notes forming part of the Special Purpose Financial Statements for the year ended March 31, 2017

4. Loans

Loans - Non Current

Particulars	Equivalent ₹	
	As at March 31, 2017	As at March 31, 2016
Loans to related parties (refer note 23 (c) /(d))		
-Unsecured, considered good (see foot note below)	7,094,276,386	6,791,694,159
Total	7,094,276,386	6,791,694,159

The Company had granted a long term loan of USD 96,000,000 to a fellow subsidiary to repay its Bond Liability. It carries a fixed interest rate at 7.5% p.a. The loan matures on 13th April, 2018. The above financial asset is carried at amortised cost.

5. Other financial assets - Current

Particulars	Equivalent ₹	
	As at March 31, 2017	As at March 31, 2016
Swap margin Deposit	374,118,722	90,212,744
Interest on Bond paid in advance	4,002,422	1,454,282
Receivable on account of Swap	79,217,856	137,787,274
Total	457,339,000	229,454,300

6. Cash and cash equivalents

Particulars	Equivalent ₹	
	As at March 31, 2017	As at March 31, 2016
Balances with Banks	42,182,560	176,987,874
Cash on hand	65	66
Cash and cash equivalents	42,182,625	176,987,940
Balances held as security against borrowings	15,492,070	13,305,507
Other bank balances	15,492,070	13,305,507

7. Other assets - Current

Particulars	Equivalent ₹	
	As at March 31, 2017	As at March 31, 2016
Receivable from related party (refer note 23 (c) /(d))	1,405,980	1,438,383
Prepaid expenses	99,206	240,363
Total	1,505,186	1,678,746

General Information & Significant Accounting Policies

1. General information

ITNL Offshore Two Pte. Ltd. (the "Company") (Registration 201503903N) is incorporated in the Republic of Singapore with its principal place of business at 78 Shenton Way, Level 29-03, Singapore 079120 and its registered office at 8, Marina Boulevard, #05-02 Marina Bay Financial Centre, Singapore 018981. The financial statements are expressed in United States dollars.

The principal activities of the Company is that of an investment holding. Since major source of refinancing is directly or indirectly guaranteed by the holding company, the directors are of the view that there are no significant concerns on the long term viability of the Company and any required financial support will be obtained from its holding and ultimate holding company. Accordingly, there is no material uncertainty on the ability of the Company to continue as a going concern and hence, these financial statements have been prepared on a going concern basis.

The financial statements of the Company for the financial year ended March 31, 2017 were authorised for issue by the Board of Directors on May 26, 2017

2. Significant accounting policies

2.1 Statement of compliance

The financial statements have been prepared in accordance with Indian Accounting Standards ("Ind AS") notified under the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015.

Upto the year ended March 31, 2016, the Company prepared its financial statements in accordance with accounting standards notified under the section 133 of the Companies Act 2013. These are Company's first Ind AS financial statements. The date of transition to Ind AS is April 1, 2015. Refer Note 2.13 for the details of first-time adoption exemptions availed by the Company.

2.2 Basis of preparation and presentation

The financial statements have been prepared on a historical cost basis, except as disclosed in the accounting policies below.

Historical cost is generally based on the fair value of the consideration given in exchange for goods and services.

Fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date, regardless of whether that price is directly observable or estimated using another valuation technique. In estimating the fair value of an asset or a liability, the Company takes into account the characteristics of the asset or liability if market participants would take those characteristics into account when pricing the asset or liability at the measurement date. Fair value for measurement and/or disclosure purposes in these financial statements is determined on this basis, except for measurements that have some similarities to fair value but are not fair value, such as value in use.

The principal accounting policies are set out below.

Fair value measurement

SPECIAL PURPOSE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
ITNL OFFSHORE TWO PTE. LTD., SINGAPORE

Notes forming part of the Special Purpose Financial Statements for the year ended March 31, 2017

The Company measures financial instruments at fair value at each balance sheet date.

Fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date. The fair value measurement is based on the presumption that the transaction to sell the asset or transfer the liability takes place either:

- In the principal market for the asset or liability, or
- In the absence of a principal market, in the most advantageous market for the asset or liability

The principal or the most advantageous market must be accessible by the Company.

The fair value of an asset or a liability is measured using the assumptions that market participants would use when pricing the asset or liability, assuming that market participants act in their economic best interest.

A fair value measurement of a non-financial asset takes into account a market participant's ability to generate economic benefits by using the asset in its highest and best use or by selling it to another market participant that would use the asset in its highest and best use.

The Company uses valuation techniques that are appropriate in the circumstances and for which sufficient data are available to measure fair value, maximising the use of relevant observable inputs and minimising the use of unobservable inputs.

All assets and liabilities for which fair value is measured or disclosed in the financial statements are categorised within the fair value hierarchy, described as follows, based on the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value measurement as a whole:

- Level 1 inputs are quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities that the entity can access at the measurement date;
- Level 2 inputs are inputs, other than quoted prices included within Level 1, that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly or indirectly; and
- Level 3 inputs are unobservable inputs for the asset or liability.

For assets and liabilities that are recognised in the financial statements on a recurring basis, the Company determines whether transfers have occurred between levels in the hierarchy by re-assessing categorisation (based on the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value measurement as a whole) at the end of each reporting year.

For the purpose of fair value disclosures, the Company has determined classes of assets and liabilities on the basis of the nature, characteristics and risks of the asset or liability and the level of the fair value hierarchy as explained above.

This note summarises accounting policy for fair value. Other fair value related disclosures are given in the relevant notes.

- Disclosures for valuation methods, significant estimates and assumptions contingent consideration (note no.3)
- Quantitative disclosures of fair value measurement hierarchy (note no.22)
- Financial instruments (including those carried at amortised cost) (note no.22)

2.3 Foreign currencies

The Company's financial statements are presented in INR, which is also the parent company's functional currency.

SPECIAL PURPOSE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
ITNL OFFSHORE TWO PTE. LTD., SINGAPORE

Notes forming part of the Special Purpose Financial Statements for the year ended March 31, 2017

In preparing the financial statements, transactions in currencies other than the Company's functional currency (foreign currencies) are recognised at the rates of exchange prevailing at the dates of the transactions. At the end of each reporting year, monetary items denominated in foreign currencies are retranslated at the rates prevailing at that date.

Non-monetary items that are measured in terms of historical cost in a foreign currency are translated using the exchange rates at the dates of the initial transactions. Non-monetary items measured at fair value in a foreign currency are translated using the exchange rates at the date when the fair value is determined. The gain or loss arising on translation of non-monetary items measured at fair value is treated in line with the recognition of the gain or loss on the change in fair value of the item (i.e., translation differences on items whose fair value gain or loss is recognised in OCI or profit or loss are also recognised in OCI or profit or loss, respectively).

Exchange differences on monetary items are recognised in profit or loss in the year in which they arise except for:

- exchange differences on foreign currency borrowings relating to assets under construction for future productive use, which are included in the cost of those assets when they are regarded as an adjustment to interest costs on those foreign currency borrowings;
- exchange differences on transactions entered into in order to hedge certain foreign currency risks. These are recognised in OCI until the net investment is disposed of, at which time, the cumulative amount is reclassified to profit or loss.
- exchange differences on monetary items receivable from or payable to a foreign operation for which settlement is neither planned nor likely to occur (therefore forming part of the net investment in the foreign operation), which are recognised initially in other comprehensive income and reclassified from equity to profit or loss on repayment of the monetary items.
- Tax charges and credits attributable to exchange differences on those monetary items are also recorded in OCI.

2.4 Borrowing costs

Borrowing costs are recognised in the year to which they relate, regardless of how the funds have been utilised. Borrowing costs consist of interest and other costs that an entity incurs in connection with the borrowing of funds. All other borrowing costs including guarantee commission, are recognised in profit or loss in the period in which they are incurred.

2.5 Taxation

2.5.1 Current tax

Current income tax assets and liabilities are measured at the amount expected to be recovered from or paid to the taxation authorities. Taxable profit differs from 'profit before tax' as reported in the statement of profit and loss because of items of income or expense that are taxable or deductible in other years and items that are never taxable or deductible. The Company's current tax is calculated using tax rates that have been enacted or substantively enacted at the end of the reporting period.

Current income tax relating to items recognised outside profit or loss is recognised outside profit or loss (either in other comprehensive income or in equity). Current tax items are recognised in correlation to the underlying transaction either in OCI or directly in equity. Management periodically evaluates positions taken in the tax return with respect to situations in which applicable tax regulations are subject to interpretation and establishes provisions where appropriate.

2.5.2 Deferred tax

Deferred tax is recognised on temporary differences between the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities in the financial statements and the corresponding tax bases used in the computation of taxable profit. Deferred tax liabilities are generally recognised for all taxable temporary differences. Deferred tax assets (including unused tax credit and unused tax losses such as carried forward business loss and unabsorbed depreciation) are generally recognised for all deductible temporary differences to the extent that it is probable that taxable profits will be available against which those deductible temporary differences can be utilized. Such deferred tax assets and liabilities are not recognised if the temporary difference arises from the initial recognition (other than in a business combination) of assets and liabilities in a transaction that affects neither the taxable profit nor the accounting profit.

The carrying amount of deferred tax assets is reviewed at the end of each reporting period and reduced to the extent that it is no longer probable that sufficient taxable profits will be available to allow all or part of the asset to be recovered.

Deferred tax liabilities and assets are measured at the tax rates that are expected to apply in the period in which the liability is settled or the asset realised, based on tax rates (and tax laws) that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the end of the reporting period.

Deferred tax relating to items recognised outside profit or loss is recognised outside profit or loss (either in other comprehensive income or in equity). Deferred tax items are recognised in correlation to the underlying transaction either in OCI or directly in equity.

Deferred tax assets and deferred tax liabilities are offset if a legally enforceable right exists to set off deferred tax assets against deferred tax liabilities and the deferred taxes relate to the same taxable entity and the same taxation authority.

The measurement of deferred tax liabilities and assets reflects the tax consequences that would follow from the manner in which the Company expects, at the end of the reporting period, to recover or settle the carrying amount of its assets and liabilities.

2.6 Provisions

Provisions are recognised when the Company has a present obligation (legal or constructive) as a result of a past event, it is probable that the Company will be required to settle the obligation, and a reliable estimate can be made of the amount of the obligation.

The amount recognised as a provision is the best estimate of the consideration required to settle the present obligation at the end of the reporting year, taking into account the risks and uncertainties surrounding the obligation. When a provision is measured using the cash flows estimated to settle the present obligation, its

carrying amount is the present value of those cash flows

2.7 REVENUE RECOGNITION

Revenue is measured at the fair value of the consideration received or receivable

2.7.1 Interest income

Interest income is accrued on a time basis, by reference to the principal outstanding and at the effective interest rate applicable.

2.8 Financial instruments

Financial assets and financial liabilities are recognised when a company becomes a party to the contractual provisions of the instruments.

Financial assets and financial liabilities are initially measured at fair value. Transaction costs that are directly attributable to the acquisition or issue of financial assets and financial liabilities (other than financial assets and financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss) are added to or deducted from the fair value of the financial assets or financial liabilities, as appropriate, on initial recognition. Transaction costs directly attributable to the acquisition of financial assets or financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss ("FVTPL") are recognised immediately in the statement of profit and loss.

2.9 Financial assets.

All recognised financial assets are subsequently measured in their entirety at either amortised cost or fair value, depending on the classification of the financial assets.

2.9.1 Classification of financial assets – debt instruments

Debt instruments that meet the following conditions are subsequently measured at amortised cost (except for debt instruments that are designated as at fair value through profit or loss on initial recognition):

- the asset is held within a business model whose objective is to hold assets in order to collect contractual cash flows;
- the contractual terms of the instrument give rise on specified dates to cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest on the principal amount outstanding.

After initial measurement, such financial assets are subsequently measured at amortised cost using the effective interest rate (EIR) method. Amortised cost is calculated by taking into account any discount or premium on acquisition and fees or costs that are an integral part of the EIR. The EIR amortisation is included in finance income in the profit or loss. The losses arising from impairment are recognised in the profit or loss.

2.9.2 Amortised cost and Effective interest method

The effective interest method is a method of calculating the amortised cost of a financial instrument and of allocating interest income or expense over the relevant period. The effective interest rate is the rate that exactly discounts estimated future cash receipts or payments (including all fees on points paid or received that form an integral part of the effective interest rate, transaction costs and other premiums or discounts) through the expected life of the financial instruments, or, where appropriate, a shorter period.

2.9.3 Loans and receivables

Other receivables and interest-bearing loans to a fellow subsidiary that have fixed or determinable payments that are not quoted in an active market are classified as "loans and receivables". Loans and receivables are measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method less impairment. Interest is recognised by applying the effective interest method, except for short-term receivables when the effect of discounting is immaterial.

2.9.4 Financial assets at FVTPL

Investments in equity instruments are classified as at FVTPL, unless the Company irrevocably elects on initial recognition to present subsequent changes in FVOCI for equity instruments which are not held for trading.

Debt instruments that do not meet the amortised cost or FVOCI criteria are measured at FVTPL. In addition, debt instruments that meet the amortised cost or FVOCI criteria but are designated as at FVTPL are

measured at FVTPL.

A debt instrument that meets the amortised cost or FVTOCI criteria may be designated as at FVTPL upon initial recognition if such designation eliminates or significantly reduces a measurement or recognition inconsistency that would arise from measuring assets or liabilities or recognising the gains and losses on them on different bases. [The Company has not designated any debt instrument as at FVTPL.]

Financial assets at FVTPL are measured at fair value at the end of each reporting year, with any gains or losses arising on re-measurement recognised in profit or loss. The net gain or loss recognised in profit or loss is included in in the "Other income" line item.

2.9.5 Impairment of financial assets

In accordance with Ind AS 109, the Company applies expected credit loss (ECL) model for measurement and recognition of impairment loss on the following financial assets and credit risk exposure:

- a) Financial assets that are debt instruments, and are measured at amortised cost e.g., loans, debt securities, deposits, trade receivables and bank balance
- b) Lease receivables under Ind AS 17
- c) Trade receivables or any contractual right to receive cash or another financial asset that result from transactions that are within the scope of Ind AS 11 and Ind AS 18 (referred to as 'contractual revenue receivables' in these illustrative financial statements)
- d) Loan commitments which are not measured as at FVTPL
- e) Financial guarantee contracts which are not measured as at FVTPL

The Company measures the loss allowance for a financial instrument at an amount equal to the lifetime expected credit losses if the credit risk on that financial instrument has increased significantly since initial recognition. If the credit risk on a financial instrument has not increased significantly since initial recognition, the Company measures the loss allowance for that financial instrument at an amount equal to 12-month expected credit losses.

However, for trade receivables, the Company measures the loss allowance at an amount equal to lifetime expected credit losses. In cases where the amounts are expected to be realized upto one year from the date of the invoice, loss for the time value of money is not recognised, since the same is not considered to be material.

When making the assessment of whether there has been a significant increase in credit risk since initial recognition, the Company uses the change in the risk of a default occurring over the expected life of the financial

instrument instead of the change in the amount of expected credit losses. To make that assessment, the Company compares the risk of a default occurring on the financial instrument as at the reporting date with the risk of a default occurring on the financial instrument as at the date of initial recognition and considers reasonable and supportable information, that is available without undue cost or effort, that is indicative of significant increases in credit risk since initial recognition.

Reclassification of financial assets

The Company determines classification of financial assets and liabilities on initial recognition. After initial recognition, no reclassification is made for financial assets which are equity instruments and financial liabilities. For financial assets which are debt instruments, a reclassification is made only if there is a change in the business model for managing those assets. Changes to the business model are expected to be infrequent. The Company's senior management determines change in the business model as a result of external or internal

SPECIAL PURPOSE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
ITNL OFFSHORE TWO PTE. LTD., SINGAPORE

Notes forming part of the Special Purpose Financial Statements for the year ended March 31, 2017

changes which are significant to the Company's operations. Such changes are evident to external parties. A change in the business model occurs when the Company either begins or ceases to perform an activity that is significant to its operations. If the Company reclassifies financial assets, it applies the reclassification prospectively from the reclassification date which is the first day of the immediately next reporting year following the change in business model. The Company does not restate any previously recognised gains, losses (including impairment gains or losses) or interest.

Offsetting of financial instruments

Financial assets and financial liabilities are offset and the net amount is reported in the balance sheet if there is a currently enforceable legal right to offset the recognised amounts and there is an intention to settle on a net basis, to realise the assets and settle the liabilities simultaneously.

2.9.6 Derecognition of financial assets

The Company derecognises a financial asset when the contractual rights to the cash flows from the asset expire, or when it transfers the financial asset and substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership of the asset to another party. If the Company neither transfers nor retains substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership and continues to control the transferred asset, the Company recognises its retained interest in the asset and an associated liability for amounts it may have to pay. If the Company retains substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership of a transferred financial asset, the Company continues to recognise the financial asset and also recognises a collateralized borrowing for the proceeds received.

On derecognition of a financial asset in its entirety, the difference between the asset's carrying amount and the sum of the consideration received and receivable and the cumulative gain or loss that had been recognised in other comprehensive income and accumulated in equity is recognised in profit or loss if such gain or loss would have otherwise been recognised in profit or loss on disposal of that financial asset.

On derecognition of a financial asset other than in its entirety (e.g., when the Company retains an option to repurchase part of a transferred asset), the Company allocates the previous carrying amount of the financial asset between the part it continues to recognise under continuing involvement, and the part it no longer recognises on the basis of the relative fair values of those parts on the date of the transfer. The difference between the carrying amount allocated to the part that is no longer recognised and the sum of the consideration received for the part no longer recognised and any cumulative gain or loss allocated to it that had been recognised in other comprehensive income is recognised in profit or loss if such gain or loss would have otherwise been recognised in profit or loss on disposal of that financial asset. A cumulative gain or loss that had been recognised in other comprehensive income is allocated between the part that continues to be recognised and the part that is no longer recognised on the basis of the relative fair values of those parts.

2.9.7 Foreign Exchange Gain and Losses

The fair value of financial assets denominated in a foreign currency is determined in that foreign currency and translated at the spot rate at the end of each reporting year.

- For foreign currency denominated financial assets measured at amortised cost and FVTPL, the exchange differences are recognised in profit or loss except for those which are designated as hedging instruments in a hedging relationship.
- Changes in the carrying amount of investments in equity instruments at FVOCI relating to changes in foreign currency rates are recognised in other comprehensive income.

2.9.8 Modification of Cash Flows of financial assets and revision in estimates of Cash flows

When the contractual cash flows of a financial asset are renegotiated or otherwise modified and the renegotiation or modification does not result in the derecognition of that financial asset in accordance with Ind AS 109, the Company recalculates the gross carrying amount of the financial asset and recognises a modification gain or loss in profit or loss. The gross carrying amount of the financial asset is recalculated as the present value of the renegotiated or modified contractual cash flows that are discounted at the financial asset's original effective interest rate. Any costs or fees incurred are adjusted to the carrying amount of the modified financial asset and are amortised over the remaining term of the modified financial asset.

If the Company revises its estimates of payments or receipts (excluding modifications and changes in estimates of expected credit losses), it adjusts the gross carrying amount of the financial asset or amortised cost of a financial liability to reflect actual and revised estimated contractual cash flows. The Company recalculates the gross carrying amount of the financial asset or amortised cost of the financial liability as the present value of the estimated future contractual cash flows that are discounted at the financial instrument's original effective interest rate. The adjustment is recognised in profit or loss as income or expense.

2.10 Financial liabilities and equity instruments-

Financial liabilities are classified, at initial recognition, as financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss.

The Company's financial liabilities include trade and other payables, loans and borrowings including bank overdrafts.

2.10.1 Classification as debt or equity

Debt and equity instruments issued by a Company are classified as either financial liabilities or as equity in accordance with the substance of the contractual arrangements and the definitions of a financial liability and an equity instrument.

2.10.2 Financial liabilities

All financial liabilities are subsequently measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method or at FVTPL. However, financial liabilities that arise when a transfer of a financial asset does not qualify for derecognition or when the continuing involvement approach applies, financial guarantee contracts issued by the Company and commitments issued by the Company to provide a loan at below-market interest rate are measured in accordance with the specific accounting policies set out below.

2.10.2.1 Financial liabilities subsequently measured at amortised cost

Financial liabilities that are not held-for-trading and are not designated as at FVTPL are measured at amortised cost at the end of subsequent accounting years. The carrying amounts of financial liabilities that are subsequently measured at amortised cost are determined based on the effective interest method. Interest expense that is not capitalised as part of costs of an asset is included in the 'Finance costs' line item.

The effective interest method is a method of calculating the amortized cost of a financial liability and of allocating interest expense over the relevant year. The effective interest rate is the rate that exactly discounts estimated future cash payments (including all fees and points paid or received that form an integral part of the effective interest rate, transaction costs and other premiums or discounts) through the expected life of the financial liability, or (where appropriate) a shorter year, to the net carrying amount on initial recognition.

2.10.2.2 Financial guarantee contracts

SPECIAL PURPOSE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
ITNL OFFSHORE TWO PTE. LTD., SINGAPORE

Notes forming part of the Special Purpose Financial Statements for the year ended March 31, 2017

A financial guarantee contract is a contract that requires the issuer to make specified payments to reimburse the holder for a loss it incurs because a specified debtor fails to make payments when due in accordance with the terms

Financial guarantee contracts issued by the Company are initially measured at their fair values and, if not designated as at FVTPL, are subsequently measured at the higher of:

- the amount of loss allowance determined in accordance with impairment requirements of Ind AS 109; and
- the amount initially recognised less, when appropriate, the cumulative amount of income recognised in accordance with the principles of Ind AS 18.

2.10.2.3 Foreign exchange gains and losses

For financial liabilities that are denominated in a foreign currency and are measured at amortised cost at the end of each reporting year, the foreign exchange gains and losses are determined based on the amortised cost of the instruments and are recognised in 'Other income' in the line-item 'Net foreign exchange gains/(losses)'.

The fair value of financial liabilities denominated in a foreign currency is determined in that foreign currency and translated at the spot rate at the end of the reporting year.

2.10.2.4 Derecognition of financial liabilities

The Company derecognizes financial liabilities when, and only when, the Company's obligations are discharged, cancelled or have expired. An exchange between with a lender of debt instruments with substantially different terms is accounted for as an extinguishment of the original financial liability and the recognition of a new financial liability. Similarly, a substantial modification of the terms of an existing financial liability (whether or not attributable to the financial difficulty of the debtor) is accounted for as an extinguishment of the original financial liability and the recognition of a new financial liability. The difference between the carrying amount of the financial liability derecognised and the consideration paid and payable is recognised in profit or loss.

2.10.2.5 Commitments to provide a loan at a below-market interest rate

Commitments to provide a loan at a below-market interest rate are initially measured at their fair values and, if not designated as at FVTPL, are subsequently measured at the higher of:

- the amount of loss allowance determined in accordance with impairment requirements of Ind AS 109; and
- the amount initially recognised less, when appropriate, the cumulative amount of income recognised in accordance with the principles of Ind AS 18.

2.11 Derivative financial instruments

The Company enters into a variety of derivative financial instruments to manage its exposure to interest rate and foreign exchange rate risks, including foreign exchange forward contracts, interest rate swaps and cross currency swaps. Further details of derivative financial instruments are disclosed in Note 22.8.

Derivatives are initially recognised at fair value at the date the derivative contracts are entered into and are subsequently remeasured to their fair value at the end of each reporting year. The resulting gain or loss is recognised in profit or loss immediately unless the derivative is designated and effective as a hedging instrument, in which event the timing of the recognition in profit or loss depends on the nature of the hedging relationship and the nature of the hedged item. Hedge accounting is discontinued when the hedging instrument expires or is sold, terminated, or exercised, or no longer qualifies for hedge accounting.

2.12 Hedge accounting

The Company designates certain hedging instruments, which include derivatives, embedded derivatives and non- derivatives in respect of foreign currency risk, as either fair value hedges, cash flow hedges, or hedges of net investments in foreign operations. Hedges of foreign exchange risk on firm commitments are accounted for as cash flow hedges.

At the inception of the hedge relationship, the entity documents the relationship between the hedging instrument and the hedged item, along with its risk management objectives and its strategy for undertaking various hedge transactions. Furthermore, at the inception of the hedge and on an ongoing basis, the Company documents whether the hedging instrument is highly effective in offsetting changes in fair values or cash flows of the hedged item attributable to the hedged risk.

Note 22 sets out details of the fair values of the derivative instruments used for hedging purposes.

2.12.1 Cash flow hedges

The effective portion of changes in the fair value of the designated portion of derivatives that qualify as cash flow hedges is recognised in other comprehensive income and accumulated under the heading of cash flow hedging reserve. The gain or loss relating to the ineffective portion is recognised immediately in profit or loss, and is included in the 'Other gains and losses' line item.

Amounts previously recognised in other comprehensive income and accumulated in equity relating to effective portion as described above are reclassified to profit or loss in the years when the hedged item affects profit or loss, in the same line as the recognised hedged item. However, when the hedged forecast transaction results in the recognition of a non-financial asset or a non-financial liability, such gains and losses are transferred from equity and included in the initial measurement of the cost of the non-financial asset or non-financial liability.

Hedge accounting is discontinued when the hedging instrument expires or is sold, terminated, or exercised, or when it no longer qualifies for hedge accounting. Any gain or loss recognised in other comprehensive income and accumulated in equity at that time remains in equity and is recognised when the forecast transaction is ultimately recognised in profit or loss. When a forecast transaction is no longer expected to occur, the gain or loss accumulated in equity is recognised immediately in profit or loss.

Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalent in the balance sheet comprise cash at banks and on hand and short-term deposits with an original maturity of three months or less, which are subject to an insignificant risk of changes in value.

For the purpose of the statement of cash flows, cash and cash equivalents consist of cash and short-term deposits, as defined above, net of outstanding bank overdrafts as they are considered an integral part of the Company's cash management.

2.13 First-time adoption optional exemptions

2.13.1 Overall principle

The Company has prepared the opening balance sheet as per Ind AS as of April 1, 2015 (the transition date) by recognizing all assets and liabilities whose recognition is required by Ind AS, not recognizing items of assets or liabilities which are not permitted by Ind AS, by reclassifying items from previous GAAP to Ind AS as required under Ind AS, and applying Ind AS in measurement of recognised assets and liabilities. However, this principle is subject to the certain exception and certain optional exemptions availed by the Company as detailed below.

2.13.2 Derecognition of financial assets and financial liabilities

The Company has applied the derecognition requirements of financial assets and financial liabilities prospectively for transactions occurring on or after April 1, 2015 (the transition date).

2.13.3 Classification of debt instruments

The Company has determined the classification of debt instruments in terms of whether they meet the amortized cost criteria or the FVOCI criteria based on the facts and circumstances that existed as of the transition date.

2.13.4 Impairment of financial assets

The Company has applied the impairment requirements of Ind AS 109 retrospectively; however, as permitted by Ind AS 101, it has used reasonable and supportable information that is available without undue cost or effort to determine the credit risk at the date that financial instruments were initially recognised in order to compare it with the credit risk at the transition date. Further, the Company has not undertaken an exhaustive search for information when determining, at the date of transition to Ind ASs, whether there have been significant increases in credit risk since initial recognition, as permitted by Ind AS 101.

2.13.5 Foreign Currency Monetary items

The Company had exercised the option of amortising / capitalizing the exchange differences arising on long-term foreign currency monetary items as given under Ministry of Corporate Affairs (MCA) Notification No. G.S.R 914(E) dated December 29, 2011.

3. Critical accounting judgements and key sources of estimation uncertainty

In the application of the Company's accounting policies, which are described in Note 2, management is required to make judgements, estimates and assumptions about the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities that are not readily apparent from other sources. The estimates and associated assumptions are based on historical experience and other factors that are considered to be relevant. Actual results may differ from these estimates.

The estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis. Revisions to accounting estimates are recognised in the period in which the estimate is revised if the revision affects only that period, or in the period of the revision and future periods if the revision affects both current and future periods

3.1 Critical judgements in applying accounting policies

The following are the critical judgements, apart from those involving estimations (see below), that management has made in the process of applying the Company's accounting policies and that have the most significant effect on the amounts recognised in the financial statements.

3.1.1 Determination of functional currency

The determination of the Company's functional currency often requires significant judgement where the primary economic environment in which the Company operates and the currency that mainly influence the underlying transactions, events and conditions that are relevant to the Company may not be clear. Accordingly, management determines that the most appropriate functional currency is the United States dollar, as it is the currency that most faithfully represents the economic effect of the underlying transactions, events, and conditions of the Company.

3.2 Key sources of estimation uncertainty

The key assumptions made concerning the future and other key sources of estimation uncertainty at the end of the reporting year that have a significant risk of causing a material adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities within the next financial year is discussed below:

Fair Valuation of the Derivative and Hedge Accounting

The management has assessed the derivative contract and concluded that it is expected to be highly effective to hedge the variability in the foreign currency (RMB) cash flows. Thus, the management has designated it as a Cash Flow Hedge by measuring the effectiveness using the hypothetical derivative method under the dollar offset method. Further, the valuation of the derivative has been done as at March 31, 2017 based on input variables from the hedging counterparty

Determination of impairment losses on loans to a fellow subsidiary

In estimating the impairment loss on the loans to a fellow subsidiary, the management takes into consideration whether there is objective evidence that, as a result of one or more events that occurred after the initial recognition of the loans to a fellow subsidiary, the estimated future cash flows of the loans to a fellow subsidiary have been impacted; and determine the amount of the impairment as the difference between the carrying amount and the present value of estimated future cash flows, discounted at the original effective interest rate. The use of different indicators and/or estimation methodologies may have a material effect on amount of the impairment loss recognised. Accordingly, the management is of the view that as at the end of the reporting year, there were no objective evidence that loan to a fellow subsidiary is impaired.

8. Equity Share Capital

Particulars	Equivalent ₹	
	As at March 31, 2017	As at March 31, 2016
Equity share capital	3,181,443	3,181,443
Total	3,181,443	3,181,443

Issued and subscribed capital comprises:		
50,000 fully paid equity shares of USD 1 each	3,181,443	3,181,443
	3,181,443	3,181,443

8.1 Movement during the year

Particulars	As at March 31, 2017		As at March 31, 2016	
	Number of shares	Share capital (Amount in Rupees)	Number of shares	Share capital (Amount in Rupees)
Balance at the start of the year	50,000	3,181,443	50,000	3,181,443
Additions during the year	-	-	-	-
Balance at the end of the year	50,000	3,181,443	50,000	3,181,443

Note : All the above shares are held by the IL&FS Transportation Networks Limited (ITNL) - the holding company. These are fully paid equity shares which have a par value of USD 1, carry one vote per share and carry a right to dividends as and when declared by the Company

9. Other Equity

Particulars	Equivalent ₹	
	As at March 31, 2017	Year ended March 31, 2016
<u>Foreign Currency Translation Reserve</u>		
Balance at beginning of the year	(986,093)	-
Exchange differences arising on translation of foreign operations	1,676,049	(986,093)
Balance at end of the year	689,956	(986,093)
<u>Cash flow hedging reserve</u>		
Balance at beginning of year	155,401,003	-
Loss arising on changes in fair value of designated portion of hedging instruments entered into for cash flow hedges	(65,058,178)	155,401,003
Balance at end of the year	90,342,825	155,401,003
<u>Retained earnings</u>		
Balance at beginning of year	(84,923,711)	-
Profit/(Loss) attributable to owners of the Company	5,633,677	(84,923,711)
Balance at end of the year	(79,290,034)	(84,923,711)
Total	11,742,747	69,491,199

Disclosures

Note 1: The cash flow hedging reserve represents the cumulative effective portion of gains or losses arising on changes in fair value of designated portion of hedging instruments entered into for cash flow hedges. The cumulative gain or loss arising on changes in fair value of the designated portion of the hedging instruments that are recognised and accumulated under the heading of cash flow hedging reserve will be reclassified to profit or loss only when the hedged transaction affects the profit or loss, or included as a basis adjustment to the non-financial hedged item.

10. Non-current Borrowings

Particulars	Equivalent ₹	
	As at March 31, 2017	As at March 31, 2016
Unsecured – at amortised cost		
Bonds / debentures	-	6,915,947,958
Total Non-current borrowings	-	6,915,947,958

1 Summary of borrowing arrangements

Amounts repayable to Bondholders of the Company. Cross currency Interest Swap of 4.35% per annum is charged on the Total loan balances (as at March 31, 2016: 4.35% per annum; as at April 1, 2015: NA % per annum).

2. Age-wise analysis and Repayment terms of the Company's Long term Borrowings are as below:

Particulars	As at March 31, 2017	As at March 31, 2016	As at March 31, 2017	As at March 31, 2016
	₹	₹	Frequency of Repayment*	Frequency of Repayment*
Repayment				
Within 1 Year	-	-	-	-
Within 2 Year	-	6,915,947,958	-	B
Total	-	6,915,947,958		

QT = Quarterly, Y = Yearly and B = Bullet repayment

Note 1 : 1.ITNL Offshore Pte Ltd (IOPL) had issued bonds of RMB 630,000,000 on April 27, 2012. The bonds carried a fixed coupon rate of 5.75% per annum payable semi annually. The bonds were issued for a term of 3 years and were listed on the Hong Kong Stock Exchange. The bonds were guaranteed by the Export Import Bank of India and counter guarantee given by ITNL.

ITNL, the holding company had incorporated a new subsidiary in Singapore on 9th February 2015, ITNL Offshore Two Pte Ltd. ("IOPL"), wherein a bond issue of US\$ 111.15 million (RMB 690 million) was raised on March 25, 2015. The Bonds were against a Corporate Guarantee issued by ITNL. Out of the above proceeds, the Company had granted a long term loan of USD 96,000,000 to IOPL to repay its Bond Liability.

2. The Company has entered into cross currency interest rate swap on March 24, 2015 for the Bonds issued by the Company. The details of Swap are as under

Swap Counter party	Standard Chartered Bank - Singapore Branch
Cross Currency interest rate SWAP	4.35% on US \$ 83.37 Million against 7.5% on RMB 517.50 Million
Interest payable	Semi annually on 1st April and 1st October
Maturity Date	March 29, 2018
Swap Counter party	ANZ Bank - Singapore Branch
Cross Currency interest rate SWAP	4.35% on US \$ 27.78 Million against 7.5% on RMB 172.50 Million
Interest payable	Commencing on 8th October 2015, and Semi annually thereafter on 1st April and 1st October
Maturity Date	March 29, 2018

The changes in the fair value of these derivatives is designated and effective. Accordingly, the notional gain / loss on Mark to market are recognised in the shareholders funds under "Cash Flow hedge reserve"

11. Current Borrowings

Particulars	Equivalent ₹	
	As at March 31, 2017	As at March 31, 2016
Term loans from related party (refer note 23 (c))	445,586,894	-
Total Current borrowings	445,586,894	-

Amounts repayable to related parties of the Company. Interest of 5% per annum is charged on the outstanding loan balances (as at March 31, 2016: Nil% per annum).

12. Other financial liabilities - Current

Particulars	Equivalent ₹	
	As at March 31, 2017	As at March 31, 2016
Current maturities of long-term debt Unsecured bonds	6,408,712,920	-
Payable on account of derivative (MTM Loss)	574,951,876	138,232,192
Interest accrued on loan from related party (refer note 23 (c))	10,052,123	-
Total	6,993,716,919	138,232,192

The Company has entered into a Swap Agreement with Standard Chartered Bank and Australia and New Zealand Banking Group Limited – Singapore Branch by virtue of which the bond issuance amount of RMB 517.50 Million and RMB 172.50 Million respectively has been swapped into a USD liability of USD 111.15 Million. Further, the interest payments on bonds denominated in RMB terms have also been swapped into USD terms by virtue of this Swap Agreement

The risk management objective of entering into this derivative contract is to hedge the variability of the functional currency equivalent cash flows associated with the foreign currency bonds due to changes in forward rates. The critical terms of the derivative match with those of the underlying bonds i.e. exchange of principal at the maturity and semi-annual interest payments. Accordingly, there is an expectation of high effectiveness

Further, the measurement of hedge effectiveness has been done by using hypothetical derivative method. Accordingly, since the actual hedging instrument is the same as a hypothetical cross currency swap with exactly matching terms and therefore, no ineffectiveness is anticipated. The Company will assess counterparty credit risk and probability of cash flows under the swap occurring every period.

All of the Company's interest rate swaps are designated and effective as cash flow hedges and the movement in fair value of these interest rate swaps, amounting to INR (65,058,178) for March 31, 2017 & INR 155,401,003 for March 31, 2016 has been recognised in other comprehensive income

13. Other current liabilities

Particulars	Equivalent ₹	
	As at March 31, 2017	As at March 31, 2016
Statutory dues	19,445,809	8,786,456
Total	19,445,809	8,786,456

14. Trade payables - Current

Particulars	Equivalent ₹	
	As at March 31, 2017	As at March 31, 2016
Payable to holding company (refer note 23 (c) /(d))	129,239,215	69,275,759
Payable to related party (refer note 23 (c))	30,739	-
Audit fees payable	778,063	928,661
Payable for expenses	648,386	703,858
Total	130,696,403	70,908,278

15. Current tax assets and liabilities

Particulars	Equivalent ₹	
	As at March 31, 2017	As at March 31, 2016
Current tax liabilities		
Income tax payable	6,425,052	6,573,126
	6,425,052	6,573,126

16. Revenue from operations

Particulars	Equivalent ₹	
	Year ended March 31, 2017	For the period February 9,2015 to March 31, 2016
Interest income (refer note 23 (c) /(d))	471,273,583	418,440,764
Total	471,273,583	418,440,764

17. Other Income

Particulars	Equivalent ₹	
	Year ended March 31, 2017	For the period February 9,2015 to March 31, 2016
Bank deposits	1,682,965	1,820,595
MTM gain on derivative instrument	50,664,737	-
Total (a)	52,347,702	1,820,595

18. Finance costs

Particulars	Equivalent ₹	
	Year ended March 31, 2017	For the period February 9,2015 to March 31, 2016
(a) Interest costs :-		
Interest on bonds	411,689,696	398,554,962
Interest to related party (refer note 23 (c))	10,398,378	-
Total	422,088,074	398,554,962
(b) Other borrowing costs		
Guarantee Commission (refer note 23 (c) & (d))	74,874,588	75,692,500
Grand Total (a+b)	496,962,662	474,247,462

19. Other expenses

Particulars	Equivalent ₹	
	Year ended March 31, 2017	For the period February 9,2015 to March 31, 2016
Legal and consultation fees	3,013,448	2,419,461
Exchange rate fluctuation cost (net)	16,753,762	20,509,333
Postage & Courier	-	4,221
Bank Charges	427,317	598,583
Printing & Stationery	-	1,983
Payment to auditors	830,419	916,559
Total	21,024,946	24,450,140

Particulars	Equivalent ₹	
	Year ended March 31, 2017	For the period February 9,2015 to March 31, 2016
Payments to auditors		
a) For audit	830,419	916,559
b) For taxation matters	-	-
c) For company law matters	-	-
d) For other services	-	-
e) For reimbursement of expenses	-	-
Total	830,419	916,559

20. Income taxes relating to continuing operations

Income tax recognised in profit or loss

Particulars	Equivalent ₹	
	Year ended March 31, 2017	For the period February 9,2015 to March 31, 2016
Current tax		
In respect of the current year	-	6,487,468
In respect of prior year	-	-
		6,487,468

ITNL OFFSHORE TWO PTE. LTD., SINGAPORE

Notes forming part of the Special Purpose Financial Statements for the year ended March 31, 2017

21. Earnings per share

Particulars	Year ended March 31, 2017	Year ended March 31, 2016
From Continuing operations	Rs. per share	Rs. per share
Basic earnings per share	113	(2,062)
Diluted earnings per share	113	(2,062)

21.1 Basic Earnings per share

The earnings and weighted average number of equity shares used in the calculation of basic earnings per share are as follows.

Particulars	Year ended March 31, 2017	Year ended March 31, 2016
Profit/(Loss) for the year attributable to owners of the Company (A)	5,633,677	(84,923,711)
Weighted average number of equity shares for the purposes of basic earnings per share (B)	50,000	41,188
Basic Earnings per share (A/B)	113	(2,062)

21.2 Diluted earnings per share

The earnings used in the calculation of diluted earnings per share are as follows.

The weighted average number of equity shares for the purpose of diluted earnings per share reconciles to the weighted average number of equity shares used in the calculation of basic earnings per share as follows:

Particulars	Year ended March 31, 2017	Year ended March 31, 2016
Earnings used in the calculation of basic earnings per share	5,633,677	(84,923,711)
Earnings used in the calculation of diluted earnings per share (A)	5,633,677	(84,923,711)
Weighted average number of equity shares used in the calculation of basic earnings per share	50,000	41,188
Weighted average number of equity shares used in the calculation of diluted earnings per share (B)	50,000	41,188
Diluted earnings per share (A/B)	113	(2,062)

22. Financial instruments**22.1 Capital management**

The Company reviews its capital structure at least annually to ensure that it will be able to continue as a going concern. The capital structure of the Company comprises of share capital, debt, which includes borrowing disclosed in Notes 10, 11 & 12 and accumulated losses. The Company's overall strategy remains unchanged. There are no capital requirements imposed externally on the Company.

22.1.1 Gearing ratio

The gearing ratio at end of the reporting year was as follows.

Particulars	Equivalent ₹	
	As at March 31, 2017	As at March 31, 2016
Debt (i)	6,854,299,814	6,915,947,958
Cash and bank balances	57,674,695	190,293,447
Net debt	6,796,625,119	6,725,654,511
Equity (ii)	14,924,190	72,672,642
Net debt to equity ratio	455	93

Debt is defined as long- and short-term borrowings (excluding derivative, financial guarantee contracts and contingent consideration), as described in notes 10 and 11.

Equity includes all capital and reserves of the Company that are managed as capital.

22.2 Categories of financial instruments

Particulars	Equivalent ₹	
	As at March 31, 2017	As at March 31, 2016
Financial assets		
Cash and bank balances	57,674,695	190,293,447
Financial Assets at amortised cost	7,094,276,386	6,791,694,159
Other financial assets	457,339,000	229,454,300
Financial liabilities		
Borrowings	445,586,894	6,915,947,958
Trade payable	130,696,403	70,908,278
Other financial liabilities	6,993,716,919	138,232,192

22.3 Financial risk management objectives

The Company has documented financial risk management policies. These policies set out the Company's overall business strategies and its risk management philosophy. The Company's overall financial risk management programme seeks to minimise potential adverse effects of financial performance of the Company. The Board of Directors provides written principles for overall financial risk management and written policies covering specific areas, such as market risk (including foreign exchange risk and interest rate risk) credit risk, liquidity risk and investing excess cash.

The Company does not hold or issue derivative financial instruments for speculative purposes. There has been no change to the Company's exposure to these financial risks or the manner in which it manages and measure the risk.

22.4 Foreign currency risk management

Foreign currency risk refers to the risk that changes in foreign exchange rates would have an adverse impact on the fair value or future cash flows of the Company's financial instruments

The Company has entered into currency swap agreement by virtue of which the balance under Chinese Yuan has been swapped into United States Dollar. The Company also has underlying expenses denominated in Singapore Dollar, Chinese Yuan and Indian Rupees, and therefore is exposed to foreign currency risks. At the end of the financial year, the carrying amounts of monetary assets and monetary liabilities denominated in currencies other than the Company's functional currency are as follows

Particulars	Equivalent ₹			
	Liabilities as at		Assets as at	
	As at March 31, 2017	As at March 31, 2016	As at March 31, 2017	As at March 31, 2016
Chinese Yuan	-	-	15,492,070	13,305,507
Singapore Dollar	25,870,861	15,359,582	-	-
Indian Rupees	129,239,215	69,275,759	-	-

22.4.1 Foreign currency sensitivity analysis

The company is mainly exposed to the currency of country China, Singapore & India

The following table details the Company's sensitivity to a 10% increase and decrease in the relevant foreign currencies against the functional currency of the Company, United States Dollars. 10% is the sensitivity rate used when reporting foreign currency risk internally to key management personnel and represents management's assessment of the reasonably possible change in foreign exchange rates. The sensitivity analysis includes only outstanding foreign currency denominated monetary items and adjusts their translation at the year end for a 10% change in foreign currency rates.

If the relevant foreign currency weakens by 10% against the functional currency of the Company, profit or loss impact will (decrease)/increase by :

Particulars	Currency CNY Impact		Currency SGD Impact		Currency INR Impact	
	As at March 31, 2017	As at March 31, 2016	As at March 31, 2017	As at March 31, 2016	As at March 31, 2017	As at March 31, 2016
Profit or (loss)	(1,549,207)	(1,330,551)	2,587,086	1,535,958	12,923,922	6,927,576

(i) This is mainly attributable to the exposure outstanding on Currency CNY, SGD & INR

(ii) This is as a result of the changes in CNY, SGD & INR

(iii) This is mainly attributable to the exposure to outstanding Currency CNY, SGD & INR

(iv) This is mainly as a result of CNY, SGD & INR

A 10% strengthening of the relevant foreign currencies against the functional currency of the Company at the reporting date would have had the equal but opposite effect on the above currencies to the amounts shown above, on the basis that all other variables remain constant.

22.5 Interest rate risk management

Interest rate risk refers to the risk that changes in market interest rates would have an adverse impact on the fair value or future cash flows of the Company's financial instruments. The Company does not have significant exposure to interest rate risk at the end of the reporting year as its interest-bearing instruments carry a fixed rate

22.6 Credit risk management

Credit risk refers to the risk that a counterparty will default on its contractual obligations resulting in a financial loss to the Company. There is a concentration of credit risk in respect of loan due from a fellow subsidiary. The repayment of loan is guaranteed by its immediate holding company.

The credit risk on cash and bank balances is limited because the counterparties are banks with high credit rating assigned by International credit-rating agencies.

The credit risk associated with loan due from a fellow subsidiary and other financial assets is not considered an undue exposure and management manages and monitors these exposures to ensure appropriate measures are implemented in a timely and effective manner

The carrying amount of financial assets recorded in the financial statements, represents the Company's maximum exposure to credit risk

22.7 Liquidity risk management

Liquidity risk refers to the risk of difficulties in meeting payment obligations. In the management of its liquidity risk, the Company monitors and maintains a level of cash and cash equivalents deemed adequate by management to finance the Company's operations and mitigate the effects of fluctuations in cash flows. Liquidity risk is managed by matching the payment and receipt cycle. The Company's operations are financed mainly through equity and cash flows from operations.

22.7.1 Liquidity and interest risk tables

The following tables detail the remaining contractual maturity for non-derivative financial liabilities and the expected realisation for financial assets. The inclusion of information on financial assets is necessary in order to understand the Company's liquidity risk management which is managed on a net asset and liability basis. The table has been drawn up based on the undiscounted cash flows of financial instruments which include both interest and principal cash flows

Particulars	March 31, 2017		March 31, 2016	
	Non-interest bearing	Fixed interest rate instruments	Non-interest bearing	Fixed interest rate instruments
Weighted average effective interest rate (%)		4.35%		4.35%
Upto 1 year	705,648,280	7,192,235,866	209,140,470	325,192,835
1 to 3 years	-	-	-	7,239,358,914
Total	705,648,280	7,192,235,866	209,140,470	7,564,551,749
Carrying value	705,648,280	6,864,351,937	209,140,470	6,915,947,958

The following table details the Company's expected maturity for its non-derivative financial assets. The table has been drawn up based on the undiscounted contractual maturities of the financial assets including interest that will be earned on those assets. The inclusion of information on non-derivative financial assets is necessary in order to understand the Company's liquidity risk management as the liquidity is managed on a net asset and liability basis.

Particulars	March 31, 2017		March 31, 2016	
	Non-interest bearing	Fixed interest rate instruments	Non-interest bearing	Fixed interest rate instruments
Weighted average effective interest rate (%)		6.80%		6.80%
Upto 1 year	515,013,695	486,844,854	419,747,748	466,080,145
1 to 3 years	-	7,112,671,114	-	7,308,577,724
Total	515,013,695	7,599,515,968	419,747,748	7,774,657,869
Carrying value	515,013,695	7,094,276,386	419,747,748	6,791,694,159

22.8 Fair value measurements

22.8.1 Fair value of the Company's financial assets and financial liabilities that are not measured at fair value on a recurring basis (but fair value disclosure are required)

Management considers that the carrying amounts of:

- Interest-bearing loans to approximate their fair values as there were no material change in the market interest rate at the transaction date and at year end.
- Other financial assets and financial liabilities recorded at amortised cost in the financial statements approximate their fair values due to relative short term maturity of these financial instruments.

Fair value of the Company's financial assets and financial liabilities that are measured at fair value on a recurring basis

The Company's investment at FVTPL is measured at fair value at the end of each reporting year. The following table gives information about how the fair value is determined (in particular, the valuation technique(s) and inputs used).

Financial assets	Fair value		Fair value hierarchy	Valuation technique(s) and key input(s)
	As at March 31, 2017	As at March 31, 2016		
Derivative financial instruments - cross currency interest rate swaps	574,951,876	138,232,192	Level 2	Future cash flows are estimated based on forward exchange rates (from observable yield curves and forward exchange rates) at the end of the reporting year.

There was no significant transfers between Level 1, Level 2 & Level 3 of the fair value hierarchy in the year.

ITNL OFFSHORE TWO PTE. LTD., SINGAPORE**Notes forming part of the Special Purpose Financial Statements for the year ended March 31, 2017****23 . Related Party Disclosures****As at March 31, 2017**

(a) Name of the Related Parties and Description of Relationship:

Nature of Relationship	Name of Entity	Abbreviation used
Ultimate Holding Company	Infrastructure Leasing & Financial Services Limited	IL&FS
Holding Company	IL&FS Transportation Networks Limited	ITNL
Fellow Subsidiaries (Only with whom there have been transaction during the year/ there was balance outstanding at the year end)	ITNL International Pte. Ltd. ITNL Offshore Pte Ltd ITNL Offshore Three Pte Ltd	I IPL IOPL IOPL3
Key Management Personnel ("KMP")	K Ramchand and his relatives Mukund Sapre and his relatives	

As at March 31, 2016

(b) Name of the Related Parties and Description of Relationship:

Nature of Relationship	Name of Entity	Abbreviation used
Ultimate Holding Company	Infrastructure Leasing & Financial Services Limited	IL&FS
Holding Company	IL&FS Transportation Networks Limited	ITNL
Fellow Subsidiaries (Only with whom there have been transaction during the year/ there was balance outstanding at the year end)	IL & FS Global Financial Services (HK) Ltd IL & FS Global Financial Services (UK) Ltd ITNL Offshore Pte Ltd ITNL Offshore Three Pte Ltd IL&FS Maritime International FZE	IGFSL(HK) IGFSL(UK) IOPL IOPL3 IMIF
Key Management Personnel ("KMP")	K Ramchand and his relatives Mukund Sapre and his relatives	

ITNL OFFSHORE TWO PTE. LTD., SINGAPORE

Notes forming part of the Special Purpose Financial Statements for the year ended March 31, 2017

Related Party Disclosures (contd.)

Year ended March 31, 2017

(c) transactions/ balances with above mentioned related parties (mentioned in note 23 (a) above)

Particulars	IOPL	IOPL3	ITNL	I IPL	Total
Balance					
Long Term Loan (lending)	7,094,276,386				7,094,276,386
Other receivable		1,405,980			1,405,980
Interest accrued and due on borrowing				10,052,123	10,052,123
Trade Payables			129,239,215		129,239,215
Short Term Borrowing				445,586,894	445,586,894
Transactions					
Interest income	471,273,583				471,273,583
Interest expense				10,398,378	10,398,378
Guarantee Commission expense			74,874,588		74,874,588

Year ended March 31, 2016

(d) transactions/ balances with above mentioned related parties (mentioned in note 23 (b) above)

Particulars	IOPL	IOPL3	ITNL	IGFSL(HK)	IGFSL(UK)	IMIF	Total
Balance							
Long Term Loan (lending)	6,791,694,159						6,791,694,159
Other receivable		1,438,383					1,438,383
Trade Payables			69,275,759				69,275,759
Other Borrowing Costs				24,943,800	65,433		25,009,233
Transactions							
Interest income	418,213,850					226,914	418,440,764
Guarantee Commission expense			75,692,500				75,692,500
Processing and other fees				126,403			126,403
Interest expense				12,343,189	32,379		12,375,568

Ind AS 101 reconciliation
Effect of Ind AS adoption on the Balance Sheet as at March 31, 2016

	Notes	As at March 31, 2016		
		Previous GAAP (SCA)	Effect of transition to Ind AS	As per Ind AS Balance Sheet
Non-current assets				
Financial assets				
(i) Loans	a	6,367,958,400	423,735,759	6,791,694,159
Other non-current assets	c	46,205,431	(46,205,431)	-
Total non-current assets		6,414,163,831	377,530,328	6,791,694,159
Current assets				
Financial assets				
(i) Cash and cash equivalents		176,987,940	-	176,987,940
(ii) Bank balances other than (iii) above		13,305,507	-	13,305,507
(iii) Other financial assets	b	-	229,454,300	229,454,300
Other current assets	b	731,532,554	(729,853,808)	1,678,746
		921,826,001	(500,399,508)	421,426,493
Total current assets		921,826,001	(500,399,508)	421,426,493
Total Assets		7,335,989,832	(122,869,181)	7,213,120,652
Equity				
(a) Equity share capital		3,181,443	-	3,181,443
(b) Other Equity	a,b,c	97,393,669	(27,902,470)	69,491,199
Equity attributable to owners of the Company		100,575,112	(27,902,470)	72,672,642
Total equity		100,575,112	(27,902,470)	72,672,642
Non-current liabilities				
Financial liabilities				
Borrowings	c	7,010,914,668	(94,966,710)	6,915,947,958
Other non-current liabilities	b	138,232,192	(138,232,192)	-
Total non-current liabilities		7,149,146,860	(233,198,902)	6,915,947,958
Current liabilities				
Financial liabilities				
(i) Trade and other payables		70,908,278	0	70,908,278
(ii) Other financial liabilities	b		138,232,192	138,232,192
Provisions	b	6,573,126	(6,573,126)	-
Current tax liabilities (Net)	b		6,573,126	6,573,126
Other current liabilities		8,786,456	(0)	8,786,456
		86,267,860	138,232,192	224,500,052
Total current liabilities		86,267,860	138,232,192	224,500,052
Total liabilities		7,235,414,720	(94,966,710)	7,140,448,010
Total equity and liabilities		7,335,989,832	(122,869,180)	7,213,120,652

Foot Notes

- a Interest on loan has been re-classified to Loans after giving EIR adjustment.
b Reclassification from One head to other head in INDAS as compared to IGAAP.
c Unamortised bond issue expenses reduced from borrowings after giving EIR impact.

Reconciliation of total equity as at March 31, 2016

	Notes	As at March 31, 2016
		(End of last period presented under previous GAAP) (SCA)
Total equity / shareholders' funds under previous GAAP		100,575,112
Adjustments:		
EIR Adjustment on loan given	a,c	(29,810,158)
EIR Adjustment on unamortised exp of bond	a,c	2,271,298
Movement in cumulative balance of Foreign Currency Translation reserve as per INDAS and IGAAP on the date of transaction taken in retained earning.	a,c	(363,610)
Total adjustment to equity		(27,902,470)
Total equity under Ind AS		72,672,642

Effect of Ind AS adoption on the Statement of Profit and Loss for the year ended March 31, 2016

	Notes	For the period February 9,2015 to March 31, 2016 (Latest year presented under previous GAAP)		
		Previous GAAP (SCA)	Effect of transition to Ind AS	Ind AS
Revenue from Operations	a,b	450,071,517	(31,630,753)	418,440,764
Other income	b		1,820,595	1,820,595
Total Income		450,071,517	(29,810,158)	420,261,359
Expenses				
Finance costs	b,c	476,518,760	(2,271,298)	474,247,462
Other expenses		24,450,140	0	24,450,140
Total expenses		500,968,900	(2,271,298)	498,697,602
Profit before exceptional items and tax		(50,897,383)	(27,538,860)	(78,436,243)
Add: Exceptional items				
Profit before tax		(50,897,383)	(27,538,860)	(78,436,243)
Less: Tax expense				
(1) Current tax		6,487,468	(0)	6,487,468
(2) Deferred tax				-
		6,487,468	(0)	6,487,468
Loss for the year from continuing operations		(57,384,851)	(27,538,860)	(84,923,711)
Loss for the year		(57,384,851)	(27,538,860)	(84,923,711)
Other Comprehensive Income		-	154,414,910	154,414,910
Total comprehensive income for the year		(57,384,851)	126,876,050	69,491,199

Reconciliation of total comprehensive income for the period February 9,2015 to March 31, 2016

Particulars	Notes	For the period February 9,2015 to March 31, 2016 (Latest period presented under previous GAAP)
Profit as per previous GAAP (SCA)		(57,384,851)
Adjustments:		
EIR Adjustment on loan given	a,c	(29,810,158)
EIR Adjustment on unamortised exp of bond	a,c	2,271,298
In IndAS cumulative balance of Foreign Currency Translation reserve on the date of transaction taken in retained earning. Impact of same in FY16 as per IGAAP reversed.		154,414,910
Total adjustments		126,876,050
Total comprehensive income under Ind AS		69,491,199

Note: Under previous GAAP, total comprehensive income was not reported. Therefore, the above reconciliation starts with profit under the previous GAAP.

Effect of Ind AS adoption on the statement of cash flows for the year ended March 31, 2016

	Notes	For the period February 9,2015 to March 31, 2016 (Latest period presented under previous GAAP)		
		Previous GAAP (SCA)	Effect of transition to Ind AS	Ind AS
Net cash flows from operating activities		(6,820,128,149)	(95,510,831)	(6,724,617,318)
Net cash flows from investing activities		(13,154,439)	(7,528)	(13,146,911)
Net cash flows from financing activities		7,008,261,047	95,618,512	6,912,642,535
Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents		174,978,459	100,153	174,878,306
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period		-	-	-
Effects of exchange rate changes on the balance of cash held in foreign currencies		2,009,481	(100,153)	2,109,634
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period		176,987,940	0	176,987,940

Analysis of cash and cash equivalents as at March 31, 2016 for the purpose of statement of cash flows under Ind AS

	Notes	As at March 31, 2016
		(End of last period presented under previous GAAP)
Cash and cash equivalents for the purpose of statement of cash flows as per previous GAAP (SCA)		176,987,940
Cash and cash equivalents for the purpose of statement of cash flows under Ind AS		176,987,940

ITNL OFFSHORE TWO PTE. LTD., SINGAPORE

Notes forming part of the Special Purpose Financial Statements for the year ended March 31, 2017

Note 24: Segment Information

The Company is in the business of raising funds for onward lending as such all activities undertaken by the Company are incidental to the main business and thus the Company operates in single operating segments. Also it operates in a single geographic segment. In the absence of separate reportable operations or geographic segments, disclosure required as per Ind AS 108 - "Segment Reporting" has not been made.

For and on behalf of the Board

[Sd/-

Sd/-